

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS CAMPBELL AND INEZ CAMPBELL,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Utah Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERMAN JOYCE  
*American Tort  
Reform Association*  
1850 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1095  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1163

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

DONALD B. SHEA  
*Rubber Manufacturers Association*  
1400 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-4800

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Reprehensibility Factor Properly Focuses On The Nature of the Defendant’s Specific Conduct Toward the Plaintiff Before The Court .....	6
B. The Utah Supreme Court Misunderstood And Mis- applied The Ratio Factor .....	20
C. The Proper Focus Of The Third <i>BMW</i> Factor Is On Sanctions That Might Realistically Be Imposed For The Defendant’s Misconduct Toward The Plaintiff .....	22
D. There Is No Fourth <i>BMW</i> Guidepost Allowing “Wealth” To Justify An Otherwise Unconstitu- tional Award Of Punitive Damages .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Home Ins. Co. v. Seay</i> , 355 So. 2d 822 (Fla. App. 1978) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	16
<i>Beck v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 701 P.2d 795 (Utah 1985) .....	14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) ....	4, 5, 21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	25
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 840 P.2d 130 (Utah App. 1992) .....	8
<i>Canyon Country Store v. Bracey</i> , 781 P.2d 414 (Utah 1989) .....	14
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	4, 6, 10, 11, 24
<i>Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 860 P.2d 937 (Utah 1993) .	22
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948) .....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	18

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	27
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	16
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Kelly v. Williams</i> , 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. App. 1982) .....	8
<i>Kricar, Inc. v. General Accident, Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	25
<i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. v. Cooper Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 27
<i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. v. Cooper Industries, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1216844 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 1999), vacated, 532 U.S. 424 (2001), on remand, 285 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 464 (Cal. App. 1982) .....	8
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	2, 26
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	18
<i>Perez v. Z Frank Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	26

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 19

*Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.*,  
245 U.S. 531 (1918) ..... 16

*TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 443 (1993) ..... 6, 10, 11, 20

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) ..... 18

*Von Hake v. Thomas*, 705 P.2d 766 (Utah 1985) ..... 21

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999) ..... 19

*Zazú Designs v. L'Oréal, S.A.*,  
979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 28

**Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .... *passim*

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 *et seq.* ..... 27

Utah Code Ann. § 31A-22-319 ..... 18

Utah Code Ann. § 31A-26-213 ..... 22

Utah Code Ann. §§ 31A-26-301 to -311 ..... 22

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1602(ppp) ..... 23

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1603.5(5) ..... 23

**Miscellaneous:**

Amsterdam, Note, <i>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. PA. L. REV. 67 (1960) .....	12
Bauman, <i>Emotion Distress Damages and the Tort of Insurance Bad Faith</i> , 46 DRAKE L. REV. 717 (1998) .....	8
Hay & Rosenberg, “Sweetheart” and “Blackmail” Settlements in Class Actions: <i>Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1377 (2000) .....	17
Popeo, <i>Put an End to RICO Abuse</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 23, 2001 .....	17
Polinsky & Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998) ..	28
Syverud, <i>The Duty to Settle</i> , 76 VA. L. REV. 1113 (1990) ..	9
